CH. 2] LAWS OF THE 52d G. A.—EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

CHAPTER 2

GENERAL CONTINGENT FUND

H. F. 6

AN ACT making an additional appropriation to the general contingent fund of the state for the current biennium, amendatory of chapter forty-one (41), Acts of the Fifty-second General Assembly.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section one (1) of Chapter forty-one (41), Acts 2 of the Fifty-second General Assembly by striking from lines three 3 (3) and four (4) the following words and figures: "one million dollars 4 (\$1,000,000)" and inserting in lieu thereof the following words and 5 figures: "two million dollars (\$2,000,000)".

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be-2 come effective upon publication in the Times-Republican, a newspaper 3 published at Corydon, Iowa, and in the Mediapolis New Era, a news-4 paper published at Mediapolis, Iowa.

Approved December 19, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Times-Republican, • December 25, 1947, and the Mediapolis New Era, December 26, 1947.

ROLLO H. BERGESON, Secretary of State

CHAPTER 3

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE APPROPRIATION

S. F. 1

AN ACT making appropriations for payment of miscellaneous expenses of the Fiftysecond General Assembly in Extraordinary Session.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated a sum sufficient to pay 2 the per diem compensation made necessary by House Concurrent Reso-3 lution 2 for services required of officers and employees of the Fifty-4 second General Assembly in Extraordinary Session after final ad-5 journment.

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect after its passage and publication in the Daily 3 Times Herald, a newspaper published at Carroll, Iowa, and the Spen-4 cer Daily Reporter, a newspaper published at Spencer, Iowa.

Approved December 19, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Daily Times Herald, December 22, 1947, and the Spencer Daily Reporter, December 22, 1947.

ROLLO H. BERGESON, Secretary of State